
From: Sunil Kemppi <skemppi@actu.org.au>  
Sent: Friday, 5 August 2022 6:15 PM 
To: Chambers - Hatcher VP <Chambers.Hatcher.VP@fwc.gov.au> 
Cc: 'Ashley Sherr' <Ashley.Sherr@sparke.com.au>; 'Emma Gruschka' 
<Emma.Gruschka@sparke.com.au>; 'Mary Walsh' <marywalsh6@bigpond.com>; Leigh Svendsen 
<leighs@hsu.net.au>; 'Peter Cummins' <peter.cummins@catholiccare.org>; 'Illy Rogers' 
<illy.rogers@catholiccare.org>; Ben Redford <ben.redford@unitedworkers.org.au>; 
'Nigel.ward@ablawyers.com.au' <Nigel.ward@ablawyers.com.au>; Kyle Scott 
<Kyle.Scott@ablawyers.com.au>; 'Claudia Simmons' <Claudia.Simmons@Ablawyers.com.au>; 'Kirrily 
Boulton' <Kirrily.Boulton@endeavour.com.au>; 'Kerrie Langford' <Kerrie.Langford@nds.org.au>; 
'Chris Christodoulou' <chrisc@greenacres.net.au>; aedlegal@aed.org.au; Phillip Zlatkovic 
<phillip.zlatkovic@aed.org.au> 
Subject: RE: AM2014/286 - Statement of Agreed Facts & Witness Statement 
 
Dear Associate and parties,  
 
Subsequent to my earlier email, we have been able to secure some additional availability for our 
witnesses, such that we now present a revised timetable with fewer unallocated spaces and a shorter 
overall timeframe.  Please find this attached.  
 
 
Regards, 
 
 
Sunil Kemppi 
 
Sunil Kemppi 

Legal and Industrial Officer 
 
Australian Council of Trade Unions 
Level 4/365 Queen Street, Melbourne, Victoria 3000 
t (o3) 9664-7388  m 0475 300 120 
e skemppi@actu.org.au w actu.org.au  
w australianunions.org.au  
Facebook /AustralianUnions  
Twitter @UnionsAustralia  
Instagram @AusUnions  

We acknowledge the Traditional Owners of country throughout Australia and recognise their continuing connection to 
land, waters and culture. We pay our respects to their Elders past, present and emerging.     

 

From: Sunil Kemppi  
Sent: Friday, 5 August 2022 4:40 PM 
To: Chambers - Hatcher VP <Chambers.Hatcher.VP@fwc.gov.au> 
Cc: 'Ashley Sherr' <Ashley.Sherr@sparke.com.au>; 'Emma Gruschka' 
<Emma.Gruschka@sparke.com.au>; 'Mary Walsh' <marywalsh6@bigpond.com>; Leigh Svendsen 
<leighs@hsu.net.au>; 'Peter Cummins' <peter.cummins@catholiccare.org>; 'Illy Rogers' 
<illy.rogers@catholiccare.org>; Ben Redford <ben.redford@unitedworkers.org.au>; 
'Nigel.ward@ablawyers.com.au' <Nigel.ward@ablawyers.com.au>; Kyle Scott 
<Kyle.Scott@ablawyers.com.au>; 'Claudia Simmons' <Claudia.Simmons@Ablawyers.com.au>; 'Kirrily 
Boulton' <Kirrily.Boulton@endeavour.com.au>; 'Kerrie Langford' <Kerrie.Langford@nds.org.au>; 
'Chris Christodoulou' <chrisc@greenacres.net.au>; aedlegal@aed.org.au; Phillip Zlatkovic 
<phillip.zlatkovic@aed.org.au> 
Subject: RE: AM2014/286 - Statement of Agreed Facts & Witness Statement 
 
Dear Associate,  
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Please find attached a timetable of witnesses for these proceedings, which has been drafted by 
agreement between ACTU, AED, UWU and the parties represented by ABLA.   
 
I note the following in relation to the timetable:  

• The 4 Active Action team members are not included as being required for cross-
examination.  This is prefaced on the AED, ACTU and UWU’s understanding (based on the 
recent directions hearing and the email of 2 August (at 1109)) that the materials tendered by 
them are to be taken as submissions, rather than evidence.   

• Ms Mary Walsh is not included as being required for cross examination.  This is for the same 
reasons as the above (in relation to Ms Walsh).  To the extent that this understanding is 
incorrect, we would seek to cross examine Ms Walsh.  

• We have encountered unfortunate gaps on Tuesday afternoon and Wednesday 
morning.  This is due to witness availability.     

 
 
Regards, 
 
 
Sunil Kemppi 
 
 
 
 
Sunil Kemppi 
Legal and Industrial Officer 
 
Australian Council of Trade Unions 
Level 4/365 Queen Street, Melbourne, Victoria 3000 
t (o3) 9664-7388  m 0475 300 120 
e skemppi@actu.org.au w actu.org.au  
w australianunions.org.au  
Facebook /AustralianUnions  
Twitter @UnionsAustralia  
Instagram @AusUnions  

We acknowledge the Traditional Owners of country throughout Australia and recognise their continuing connection to 
land, waters and culture. We pay our respects to their Elders past, present and emerging.     
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AM2014/286 XXN Timetable 

 MONDAY 15 

AUGUST (DAY 1) 

TUESDAY 16 

AUGUST (DAY 2) 

WEDNESDAY 17 

AUGUST (DAY 3) 

    

10:00 Chris Christodoulou  

(in person, Sydney)  

Kristian Dauncey  

(via MS Teams) 

Sharon Dulac (via MS 

Team) 

10:30    

11:00    

11:30  Donald Greer (via MS 

Team) 

 

12:00    

12:30 Lunch Robyn Smith (via MS 

Team) 

 

13:00  

 

Lunch  

13:30 Eric Teed  

(in person, Sydney) 

  

14:00  Walter Grzentic (via 

MS Team) 

 

14:30    

15:00 Andrew Wallace 

(via MS Teams) 

  

15:30    

16:00    

16:30    
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